

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

GEOFFREY N. FIEGGER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN GRIEVANCE ADMINISTRATOR,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Michigan Supreme Court**

—◆—

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

ROBERT E. EDICK  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE  
COMMISSION

243 W. Congress, Suite 256  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 961-6585

*Attorney for Respondent*

Dated: December 2006

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Counterstatement of Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Reasons for Not Granting the Writ .....	1
I. Lawyer Speech, Defamatory Or Otherwise, Is Constitutionally Subject To Regulation During Pending Appellate Proceedings.....	1
II. The First Amendment Was Not Offended By Finding, On Balance, That Petitioner's Obliga- tion Of Courtesy Outweighed His Interest In Broadcasting Vulgar Remarks About The Judges Hearing His Client's Appeal .....	4
Conclusion.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v ACLU</i> , 535 US 564 (2002) .....	6
<i>Baird v State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 US 1 (1971) .....	5
<i>Bates v State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 US 350 (1977).....	6
<i>Bradley v Fisher</i> , 80 US 335 (1871).....	5
<i>Cantwell v Connecticut</i> , 310 US 296 (1940) .....	7
<i>Chaplinsky v New Hampshire</i> , 315 US 568 (1942) .....	6
<i>Connick v Myers</i> , 461 US 138 (1983).....	6
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v Bellotti</i> , 435 US 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Gentile v State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 US 1030 (1991)...1, 2, 4, 5	
<i>Gertz v Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 US 323 (1974) .....	2, 7
<i>Goldfarb v Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 US 773 (1975).....	4
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 US 717 (1973) .....	5
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 US 622 (1959) .....	2
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 US 634 (1985).....	5
<i>McConnell v Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 US 93 (2003).....	2
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414 (1988).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v St. Paul</i> , 505 US 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v White</i> , 536 US 765 (2002).....	8
<i>Roth v United States</i> , 354 US 476 (1957) .....	6
<i>Wood v Georgia</i> , 370 US 375 (1962).....	7
